
DEMOGRAPHY 187 

4.63 Intended occupations of immigrants , 1971 and 1972 

Intended occupation 1971 1972 Intended occupation 1971 1972 

WORKERS 
Managerial (owners, managers, 

officials) 

Professional and technical 

Professional engineers 
Civil 
Mechanical 
Industrial 
Electrical 
Mining 
Chemical 
Other 

Physical scientists 
Chemists 
Geologists 
Physicists 
Other 

Biologists and agricultural 
professionals 

Biological scientists 
Veterinarians 
Other 

Teachers 
Professors, principals 
School teachers 
Other instructors 

Health professionals 
Physicians, surgeons 
Dentists 
Nurses, graduate 
Therapists 
Pharmacists 
Medical and dental technicians 
Other 

3,464 

16,307 

289 
347 
347 
371 
103 
139 

91 

272 
225 
118 

20 

251 
53 

155 

1,358 
2,275 

204 

987 
55 

989 
165 
71 

749 
313 

4,368 

15,262 

289 
435 
440 
364 

81 
147 
99 

295 
178 
88 
18 

244 
42 

130 

1,031 
1,797 

203 

988 
87 

892 
159 
73 

674 
308 

Law professionals 

Religion professionals 

Artists, writers and musicians 
Commercial artists 
Art teachers 
Authors , edi tors , journalists 
Musicians, music teachers 

Other professionals 
Architects 
Draughtsmen 
Surveyors 
Actuaries, statisticians 
Ecotiomists 
Corr^puter programmers 
Accountants , auditors 
Dietit ians 
Social workers 
Librarians 
Interior decorators 
Photographers 
Science technicians 
Other 

Clerical 
Bookkeepers, cashiers 
Storekeepers , shipping clerks 
Stenographers , typists 
Other 

Transportation trades 
Aircraft operators 
Railway operators 
Water transport 

356 348 

140 
118 
264 
324 

111 
730 
120 
342 
250 

23 
382 

46 
381 
139 
81 

132 
1,502 

872 

9,909 
1,323 

304 
4,073 
4,209 

599 
50 
10 

109 

101 
81 

244 
364 

112 
733 

82 
338 
262 

17 
475 

54 
354 
104 
97 

135 
1,447 

810 

8,549 
1.384 

375 
2.791 
3,999 

654 
70 
10 
93 

WORKERS (concluded) 
Road transport 
Other 

Communicat ion trades 

Commercial sales 
Auctioneers, canvassers 
Pedlars, commercial travellers 
Sales clerks, salesmen 
Other 

Financial sales 

Service and recreation 
Protective service 
Cooks 
Domestic servants 
Nurses ' aides 
Waiters, porters 
Athletes , entertainers 
Other 

Farmers and farm workers 

Loggers and related workers 

Fishermen, hunters , trappers 

Miners, well drillers 

Construction trades 
Carpenters 
Plumbers 
Electricians 
Painters, glaziers 
Bricklayers, s tonemasons 
Cement and concrete workers 
Plasterers, lathers 
Sheet metal workers 
Other (excl. labourers) 

Manufacturing and mechanical 
trades 

Food workers 
Rubber workers 
Leather workers 
Textile workers 
Tailors, furriers 
Woodworkers, sawyers 
Paper and chemical workers 
Printers , bookbinders 
Furnacemen, moulders 
Jewellers, watchmakers 
Machinists 
Mechanics, repairmen 
Electrical, electronic workers 
Painters (excl. construction) 
Clay, glass, s tone workers 
Stationary enginemen 
Freight handlers 
Other 

Labourers 

Not stated and unknown 

Total, workers 

NON-WORKERS 

Wives 
Children 
Other 

Total, non-workers 

Total, immigrants 

421 
9 

141 

2,107 
12 

435 
1.654 

6 

379 

6,387 
107 

1,068 
2,663 

502 
831 
218 
998 

2,160 

65 

22 

237 

4,005 
1,018 

337 
767 
341 
675 

86 
57 

131 
593 

12,161 
474 

18 
136 
183 

3,072 
498 

36 
282 
132 
144 

2,711 
3,033 

591 
102 
76 

172 
26 

475 

1,324 

2,015 

61,282 

21,333 
29,684 

9,601 
60,618 

121,900 

470 
11 

141 

2,076 
4 

402 
1,665 

5 

384 

6,575 
110 

1,075 
2,723 

467 
928 
228 

1,044 

2,127 

77 

16 

144 

3,831 
985 
264 
691 
334 
512 

91 
76 

123 
755 

11,558 
426 

17 
108 
157 

3,274 
447 

27 
257 
141 
168 

2,370 
2,732 

487 
128 
71 

203 
32 

513 

1,184 

2,486 

59,432 

21,749 
30,977 

9,848 

62,574 

122,006 

4.64 Canadian-born persons entering the United States from Canada and e l sewhere , and total persons entering 
the United States from Canada, years ended J u n e 30, 1962-72' 

Year 

1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 

Entering US from Canada 
Canadian-
born 

29,569 
35.320 
37,351 
37,519 
27.707 
22.729 

Total 

44,272 
50.509 
51,114 
50.035 
37,273 
34,768 

Canadian-
born 
entering 
US from 
elsewhere 

808 
683 
723 
808 
651 
713 

Year 

1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 

Entering US fro 
Canadian-
born 

27,189 
18,196 
13,466 
12,847 
10,543 

m Canada 
Total 

41,716 
29,303 
26,850 
22,709 
18,596 

Canadian-
born 
entering 
US from 
elsewhere 

473 
386 
338 
281 
233 

'Includes only persons who have declared their intention of remaining permanently in the US when applying for a visa. 


