DEMOGRAPHY

4.63 Intended occupations of immigrants, 1971 and 1972

Intended occupation	1971 1972 Intended occupation		1971	1972	
WORKERS			WORKERS (concluded)		100
Managerial (owners, managers, officials)	3,464	4,368	Road transport Other	421	470
Professional and technical	16,307	15,262	Communication trades	141	141
Professional engineers			Commercial sales	2,107	2.076
Civil	289	289	Auctioneers, canvassers	12	4
Mechanical Industrial	347 347	435	Pedlars, commercial travellers Sales clerks, salesmen	435	402
Electrical	371	364	Other	1,034	1,665
Mining Chemical	103	81 147	Financial sales	379	384
Other	91	99	Service and recreation	6,387	6,575
Physical scientists		205	Protective service	107	110
Chemists Geologists	272 225	295 178	Cooks Domestic servants	1,068 2,663	1,075 2,723
Physicists	118	88	Nurses' aides	502	467
Other Biologists and against turgh	20	18	Waiters, porters	831	928
Biologists and agricultural professionals			Athletes, entertainers Other	218 998	228
Biological scientists	251	244	Farmers and farm workers	2,160	2,127
Veterinarians Other	53	42	Loggers and related workers	65	2,127
Teachers	162	150	and the second sec	22	16
Professors, principals	1,358	1,031	Fishermen, hunters, trappers	237	
School teachers Other instructors	2,275	1,797 203	Miners, well drillers		144
	204	203	Construction trades Carpenters	4,005 1,018	3,831 985
Health professionals Physicians, surgeons	987	988	Plumbers	337	264
Dentists	55	87	Electricians	767	691
Nurses, graduate	989	892	Painters, glaziers Bricklayers, stonemasons	341 675	334 512
Therapists Pharmacists	165	159 73	Cement and concrete workers	86	91
Medical and dental technicians	749	674	Plasterers, lathers Sheet metal workers	57	76
Other	313	308	Other (excl. labourers)	593	755
Law professionals	47	42	Manufacturing and mechanical		
Religion professionals	356	348	trades	12,161	11,558
Artists, writers and musicians	140	101	Food workers Rubber workers	474	426
Commercial artists Art teachers	140 118	101 81	Leather workers	136	108
Authors, editors, journalists	264	244	Textile workers	183	157
Musicians, music teachers	324	364	Tailors, furriers Woodworkers, sawyers	3,072 498	3,274 447
Other professionals			Paper and chemical workers	36	27
Architects Draughtsmen	730	112 733	Printers, bookbinders Furnacemen, moulders	282 132	257 141
Surveyors	120	82	Jewellers, watchmakers	144	168
Actuaries, statisticians	342	338	Machinists	2,711	2,370
Economists Computer programmers	250	262	Mechanics, repairmen Electrical, electronic workers	3,033	2.732 487
Accountants, auditors	382	475	Painters (excl. construction)	102	128
Dietitians Social workers	46 381	54 354	Clay, glass, stone workers	76	71
Librarians	139	104	Stationary enginemen Freight handlers	172 26	203 32
Interior decorators	81	97	Other	475	513
Photographers Science technicians	132	135	Labourers	1,324	1,184
Other	872	810	Not stated and unknown	2,015	2,486
Clerical	9,909	8,549	Total, workers	61,282	59,432
Bookkeepers, cashiers	1,323	1,384		501454	Sec. 1
Storekeepers, shipping clerks Stenographers, typists	304 4,073	375 2,791	NON-WORKERS	-	40.000
Other	4,209	3,999	Wives Children	21,333 29,684	21,749 30,977
Transportation trades	599	654	Other	9,601	9,848
Aircraft operators	50	70	Total, non-workers	60,618	62,574
Railway operators Water transport	10	10	Total, immigrants	121,900	122,006
Serie remerces		~**		Contras.	

4.64 Canadian-born persons entering the United States from Canada and elsewhere, and total persons entering the United States from Canada, years ended June 30, 1962-72⁴

Year	Entering US from Canada		Canadian-	Year	Entering US from Canada		Canadian-
	Canadian- born	Total	born entering US from elsewhere		Canadian- born	Total	born entering US from elsewhere
1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967	29,569 35,320 37,351 37,519 27,707 22,729	44,272 50,509 51,114 50,035 37,273 34,768	808 683 723 808 651 713	1968 1969 1970 1971 1972	27,189 18,196 13,466 12,847 10,543	41,716 29,303 26,850 22,709 18,596	473 386 338 281 233

Includes only persons who have declared their intention of remaining permanently in the US when applying for a visa.

187